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No. 2010AP2514- CR
(L.C. No. 2008CF120)

STATE OF W SCONSI N ) I N SUPREME COURT

State of W sconsin,

Pl ai ntiff-Respondent, FI LED
v JUL 3, 2012
Scott E. Ziegler, Diane M Fremgen

Clerk of Supreme Court

Def endant - Appel | ant .

APPEAL from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Waukesha
County, Ralph M Ramirez, Judge. Affirnmed.

11 ANNETTE KI NGSLAND ZI EGLER, J. This appeal is before
the court on certification by the court of appeals pursuant to
Ws. Stat. § 809.61 (2009-10). Wsconsin Stat. § 948.31(2)

(2005-06)* prohibits a person from interfering with the custody

! Wsconsin Stat. § 948.31(2) (2005-06) provides:

Woever causes a child to leave, takes a child
away or withholds a child for nore than 12 hours from
the child' s parents or, in the case of a nonmarital
child whose parents do not subsequently intermarry
under s. 767.803, from the child s nmother or, if he
has been granted |egal custody, the child' s father,
wi t hout the consent of the parents, the nother or the
father with legal custody, is gquilty of a Cass |
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of a child. In State v. Bowden, 2007 W App 234, 1918, 306

Ws. 2d 393, 742 N W2d 332, the court of appeals interpreted
the phrase "withholds a child for nore than 12 hours from the
child's parents” in 8 948.31(2) as "address[ing] a situation
where the person who takes the child has sonme initial permssion
to do so." In the instant certification, however, the court of
appeal s expressed its disagreenent with its interpretation of
8 948.31(2), explaining that foll ow ng Bowden would conpel it to
overturn the defendant's conviction for interference with child
custody despite the conviction appearing statutorily sound. The
court of appeals therefore asked us to determ ne whether its
interpretation of § 948.31(2), as set forth in Bowden, is
contrary to the plain | anguage of the statute.

12 Stenming from allegations involving four teenage
girls, the State charged the defendant, Scott Ziegler (Ziegler),
with one count of repeated first-degree sexual assault of a
child; one count of interference with child custody; two counts
of child enticenent; one count of second-degree sexual assault
by use of force; tw counts of physical abuse of a child,
intentionally causing bodily harm and seven counts of second-

degree sexual assault of a child.

f el ony. This subsection is not applicable if |egal
custody has been granted by court order to the person
taking or withhol ding the child.

Al'l subsequent references to the Wsconsin Statutes are to
t he 2005-06 version unless otherw se indicat ed.
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13 A jury found Ziegler guilty of each of the 14 counts,
and the circuit court entered judgnent on the jury verdict. The
circuit court sentenced Ziegler to a total of 310 years of
i nprisonnment, but several of the 14 sentences were structured to
run concurrently. As a result, Ziegler would serve a total of
35 years in initial confinement and 20 years on extended
supervi si on.

14 Zi egl er appeal ed, challenging his conviction on four
gr ounds. First, relying on Bowden, Ziegler argued that there
was insufficient evidence to convict him of interference wth
child custody. Second, he contended that five of the seven
counts  of second- degree sexual assaul t of a child are
multiplicitous in violation of his constitutional protection
agai nst doubl e |eopardy. Third, Ziegler asserted that the
adm ssion at trial of his rmug shot? deprived himof his right to
a fair trial. Fourth and finally, Zi egler maintained that the
circuit court erroneously exercised its discretion in ordering
himto wear a stun belt at trial.

15 The court of appeals certified Ziegler's appeal to
this court, asking us to examne its interpretation of Ws.
Stat. § 948.31(2) in Bowden.

16 We granted the court of appeals' certification and now

affirmthe judgnment of the circuit court.

2 A "mug shot" is the colloquial termfor "[a] photograph of
a person's face taken after the person has been arrested and
booked." Black's Law Dictionary 1035 (7th ed. 1999).
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M7 First, in answer to the certified question, we
conclude that the court of appeals' interpretation of the phrase
"W thholds a child for nore than 12 hours from the child's
parents" in Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2), as set forth in Bowden, is
contrary to the plain |anguage of the statute. W therefore
wi t hdraw from Bowden any | anguage that suggests that § 948.31(2)
requires the State to prove that the defendant had the parents’
"initial permssion” to take the child. The remai nder of Bowden
retains its precedential value.?

18 Applying the appropriate interpretation of Ws. Stat
8§ 948.31(2) to the instant case, we determne that the evidence
was sufficient to convict Ziegler of interference with child
cust ody.

19 Second, we conclude that Counts 10 through 14 of the
information, each charging Ziegler wth second-degree sexual
assault of the sanme child, are not nultiplicitous. The five
offenses, while identical in law, are different in fact. W

further conclude that Ziegler has failed to rebut the

3 Because we are only withdrawing |anguage from State v.
Bowden, 2007 W App 234, 306 Ws. 2d 393, 742 N.W2d 332, rather
than overruling the decision, we conclude that the rule in Blum
v. 1st Auto & Casualty Insurance Co., 2010 W 78, {56, 326
Ws. 2d 729, 786 N.W2d 78, which governs the precedential value
of a prior <court of appeals decision that this court
subsequently overrules, is not inplicated here. See id.
(concluding that "a court of appeals decision expressly
overruled by this court no longer retains any precedential
value, unless this court expressly states that it is |eaving
portions of the court of appeals decision intact" (enphasis
added)) .
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presunption that the legislature intended to permt cunulative
puni shments for the five offenses.

10 Third, we determne that the circuit court's adm ssion
at trial of Ziegler's nug shot did not deprive Ziegler of his
right to a fair trial.

11 Fourth and finally, we conclude that the circuit court
appropriately exercised its discretion in ordering Ziegler to
wear a stun belt at trial.

| . FACTUAL BACKGROUND

12 Ziegler owed a store in downtown Waukesha, W sconsin
that sold various sexual novelties and snoking paraphernalia, as
wel | as pornographi c nagazi nes and videos. Prior to its closing
in Novenber 2007, the store, named "Twi sted,” was recogni zed as
a hangout for juveniles.

113 On January 17, 2008, the Cty of Wukesha Police
Departnent received a report from a county social worker that
Zi egler was having sexual intercourse with 14-year-old Kaitlyn
R (Kaitlyn) and that Kaitlyn was planning to run away with him
The next day, on January 18, 2008, Kaitlyn's nother infornmed
police that Kaitlyn did not return hone from school.

14 Ten days later, on January 28, 2008, the police caught
Ziegler leaving his residence with Kaitlyn. At the tine,
Kaitlyn was wearing a dog collar and | eash.

115 Several friends of Kaitlyn's provided statements to
the police, advising that Kaitlyn had disclosed to them that she

frequently hung out with Ziegler and had sexual intercourse with



No. 2010AP2514- CR

him on nunmerous occasions. In exchange for sex, Ziegler
all egedly provided Kaitlyn with al cohol and marijuana.

116 Samantha M (Samantha), then 15 years old, inforned
the police that she too spent tinme at Ziegler's residence,
snoki ng marij uana. Samant ha recounted that on one occasion, in
Novenber 2007, Ziegler "grabbed her, put her over his knee and
held her down by her arnms and |egs." Despite Samantha's
resi stance, Ziegler pulled down her pants and underwear and
spanked her bare buttocks for approximtely five m nutes.

117 The accounts were largely reiterated by two of
Ziegler's adult roomates. One indicated that he personally
observed Ziegler spank and inappropriately touch underage girls.
He reported that one girl in particular, 16-year-old Kari K
(Kari), stayed at Ziegler's residence for over a week in
Decenber 2007, getting drunk on vodka and high on marijuana.
Ziegler's roommate described how he could hear Ziegler and Kari
havi ng sex through the walls of Ziegler's bedroom

118 When interviewed by the police, Kari acknow edged that
she had visited Ziegler's residence "approximately 50 to 100
times" since July 2007, often wth Kaitlyn. She recalled
consum ng al cohol and drugs on every occasion and sl eeping over
"approximately 40 tinmes." According to Kari, Ziegler had a rule
that any female who spent the night had to sleep naked in his
bedroom when Kari objected, he spanked her bare buttocks with a
wooden paddl e. Kari advised that she often awke to find
Ziegler's fingers inside her vagina, and on one occasion,
Ziegler forced her to perform oral sex on him Kari descri bed

6
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anot her night when, pursuant to Ziegler's rule, both she and
Kaitlyn were required to sleep naked with Zegler. When Kari
awoke, she observed Kaitlyn perform ng oral sex on Ziegler.

119 That sane rule was recounted by 15-year-old N cole V.
(Nicole), who reported spending the night at Ziegler's residence

i n Decenber 2007:

[Ziegler] provided her with Adderall pills, and she
was "high." She said that she was in [Ziegler's]
bedroom with him and the door was shut and | ocked
from the inside. She said they were lying on the bed
and she was trying to fall asleep when [Ziegler]
started touching her Dbreasts. She said that they
started meking out and both ended up taking off all of
their clothing. She said [Zi egler] then placed his

hands on top of and inside of her vagina. She said
that his penis was erect, and he had her rub it with
her hands. He then had her put her nouth on his
penis, and she performed oral sex on him until he
ej acul ated in her nouth. She said that after this,

[ Ziegler] had her lay across his lap and he hit her on
the buttocks wth a wooden paddl e.

1. PROCEDURAL POSTURE
20 On July 1, 2008, the State filed an information
charging Ziegler with the followwng 14 counts: (1) repeated
first-degree sexual assault of Kaitlyn, in violation of Ws.

Stat. 8§§ 948.02(1)“% and 948.025(1)(b);° (2) interference with the

4 Wsconsin Stat. § 948.02, "Sexual assault of a child,"
provides, in relevant part:

(1) First degree sexual assault (a) In this
subsecti on, "sexual i ntercourse" means vul var
penetration as well as cunnilingus, fellatio, or anal
i ntercourse between persons or any intrusion of any
inanimate object into the genital or anal opening
either by the defendant or upon the defendant's
instruction. The em ssion of senmen is not required.
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custody of Kaitlyn, in violation of Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2); (3)
enticement of Kaitlyn, in violation of Ws. Stat. § 948.07(3):°
(4) enticenent of Kari, in violation of § 948.07(3); (5) second-

degree sexual assault of Kari, then 16 years old, in violation

(c) Woever has sexual intercourse with a person
who has not attained the age of 16 years by use or

threat of force or violence is guilty of a Cass B
f el ony.

(2) Second degree sexual assault. Whoever has
sexual contact or sexual intercourse wth a person who

has not attained the age of 16 years is guilty of a
Class C felony.

> Wsconsin Stat. § 948.025, "Engaging in repeated acts of
sexual assault of the sane child," states, in relevant part:
"(1) Whoever commits 3 or nore violations under s. 948.02(1) or
(2) within a specified period of tinme involving the same child

is guilty of: . . . (b) A dass C felony if fewer than 3 of the
violations were violations of s. 948.02(1)."

6 Wsconsin Stat. § 948.07, "Child enticenment," states, in
rel evant part:

Whoever, wth intent to commt any of the
foll owi ng acts, causes or attenpts to cause any child
who has not attained the age of 18 years to go into

any vehicle, building, room or secluded place is
guilty of a Cass D fel ony:

(3) Exposing a sex organ to the child or causing
the child to expose a sex organ .
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of Ws. Stat. § 940.225(2)(a):’ (6) second-degree sexual assault
of Kari, then 15 vyears old, in violation of Ws. Stat.
8 948.02(2); (7) second-degree sexual assault of Samantha, in
violation of 8§ 948.02(2); (8) physical abuse of Samantha, in
violation of Ws. Stat. § 948.03(2)(b):® (9) physical abuse of
Kari, in violation of 8§ 948.03(2)(b); (10) second-degree sexual
assault of N cole ("nmouth to penis oral sex"), in violation of
Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.02(2); (11) second-degree sexual assault of
Nicole ("digital penetration of wvagina"), in violation of
8§ 948.02(2); (12) second- degree sexual assaul t of Ni col e
("touching breasts"), in violation of § 948.02(2); (13) second-
degree sexual assault of N cole ("hand to penis"), in violation
of § 948.02(2); and (14) second-degree sexual assault of Nicole
("striking of buttocks"), in violation of § 948.02(2).°

21 On Septenber 4, 2009, Ziegler filed a pre-trial notion

to dismss Counts 10 through 14 as nultiplicitous, arguing that

" Wsconsin Stat. 8 940. 225(2), "Second degree sexua
assault,” provides, in relevant part: "Woever does any of the
following is guilty of a Class C felony: (a) Has sexual contact
or sexual intercourse with another person wthout consent of
t hat person by use or threat of force or violence.”

8 Wsconsin Stat. § 948.03(2)(b) states that "[w] hoever
intentionally causes bodily harmto a child is guilty of a O ass
H felony."

® The 14-count information was anmended down from 19 counts
after the circuit court dismssed three additional counts of
physical abuse of a <child and tw additional counts of
interference with child custody at the February 22, 2008,
prelimnary hearing and a June 30, 2008, pre-trial notion
heari ng, respectively.
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the five alleged acts involving Nicole are so simlar in fact
that they may not properly be denom nated separate crines.

22 The circuit court denied Ziegler's notion at a hearing
on COctober 12, 2009. The court reasoned that although the five
counts conprise "a consecutive series of events," each of the
five alleged acts is distinct in nature and "require[s] a
separate, volitional act" on the part of Ziegler.

123 At that sane hearing, the circuit court indicated that
Ziegler would be wearing street clothes and a stun belt at
trial, in order to prevent any "problens." Zi egler's counsel
obj ected, questioning whether the use of a stun belt was common
practice. The circuit court explained that a stun belt is
"commonly used" when a defendant is in custody, as it allows
sonme restraint "without being readily apparent.” Absent any
tight clothing, the court remarked, the stun belt "should be
[i]ndiscernible to the jurors.™

124 Ziegler's trial began on COctober 19, 2009, and | asted
four days. At the start of the first day, outside the jury's
presence, the circuit court explained on the record that Ziegler
was wearing borrowed clothing because his own clothes did not
acconpany him from the jail. Wil e acknow edgi ng defense
counsel's conplaint that the borrowed clothing was too big, the
circuit court nevertheless comented that Ziegler was dressed

"appropriate[ly]," wearing "a white shirt and tie and a pair of
dark trousers and dress type of shoes.” In addition, the
circuit court expressly observed that Ziegler was not wearing
any visible restraints: "M. Ziegler also has the stun belt,

10



No. 2010AP2514- CR

which | believe is on his leg, so there are no visible
restraints. There's no manacles, there are no shackles.
There's no belly chain.™ When asked whether he had any other

concerns relative to Zegler's appearance, defense counsel
privately consulted with Ziegler and then responded, "W're fine
with the clothes situation.”

25 Each of the four alleged victins testified at trial

Kaitlyn testified that she first net Ziegler at his store in the

fall of 2007. According to Kaitlyn, her visits to Tw sted
becane a pattern: "[T]lhat's what 1'd do, I'd run away and |'d
show up at Tw sted." Ziegler eventually began driving Kaitlyn
from Twsted to his house because, in her words, she "had
nowhere else to go." Kaitlyn indicated that she went to
Ziegler's residence "a lot," approximately 10 or 15 different
tines. If she stayed the night, she was required to sleep in
Ziegler's bedroom and "had to sleep with no clothes on"; "[i]f

[she] didn't sleep in his room he'd get angry and Kkick [her]
out the next day."
126 Kaitlyn described several instances of sexual contact

and intercourse with Ziegler, including Kaitlyn "giving him oral

sex" and Ziegler "putting his fingers in [her] vagina," "feeling
[her] butt,” "tr[ying] to have anal sex wth [her],"” and
"touching [her] leg and [her] private areas." According to

Kaitlyn, she had sexual contact with Ziegler "[p]retty nuch

every time [she] stayed over there.” Wen asked why she
continued to return to his house, Kaitlyn explained, "I just
wanted sonewhere to get away. . . . And he had drugs, and |

11
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wanted drugs, so | figured I'd put up with himjust to get what
| wanted out of it." By the time the police caught Ziegler
|l eaving his residence wth Kaitlyn on January 28, 2008, Kaitlyn
had been "staying at his house" for over a week.

127 Kaitlyn's nother, Tamry R (Tammy), also testified at
trial. Tamy reported that Kaitlyn was m ssing from January 18,
2008, wuntil January 28, 2008, when she was |ocated by police.
When asked whether Kaitlyn had Tamy's permission to stay at
Ziegler's residence, Tammy responded, "No."

28 The State introduced Ziegler's nug shot in the course
of Samantha's testinony. The State asked Samant ha whet her she
knew an individual by the nanme of Scott Ziegler, and she
answered in the affirmative. Samantha further identified
Ziegler as the owner of Tw sted. However, when asked whet her
Ziegler was in the courtroom Samantha responded, "I don't see
him" Ziegler's counsel imrediately objected to Samantha's
testinmony, citing a lack of foundation. The circuit court
overruled the objection in a sidebar conference.

29 The State introduced Ziegler's nmug shot at the close
of its direct exam nation of Samantha, asking Samantha whet her
she recognized the person in the photograph. Samant ha
identified the person as "Scott Ziegler."

30 In a subsequent offer of proof, outside the jury's
presence, Ziegler's counsel reiterated his objection to
Samantha's testinony and requested that Ziegler's nmug shot not
be published to the jury. The circuit court again overruled the
obj ection, reasoning that the State established a foundation for

12
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Samantha's testinony through her identification of Ziegler as
the owner of Twisted and her famliarity wth Ziegler's
resi dence. Wiile it admtted Ziegler's nmug shot into evidence,
the circuit court stated that it had no intention of publishing
the nug shot to the jury.

131 The State further authenticated the nug shot through
the testinony of Detective Shelley Fisher (Detective Fisher) of
the Cty of Wukesha Police Departnent. Detective Fisher
identified the nmug shot as Ziegler's booking photo, taken after
his arrest on January 28, 2008.

132 The jury returned its verdict on Cctober 22, 2009,
finding Ziegler guilty of each of the 14 counts.

133 On Decenber 23, 2009, the ~circuit court entered
judgment on the jury verdict. The <circuit court sentenced
Ziegler to a total of 310 years of inprisonnment, but several of
the 14 sentences were structured to run concurrently. As a
result, Ziegler wuld serve a total of 35 years in initial
confinenent and 20 years on extended supervi sion.

134 Ziegler appealed, challenging his conviction on four
gr ounds. First, relying on Bowden, Ziegler argued that there
was insufficient evidence to convict him of interfering wth
Kaitlyn's custody. Second, he contended that the circuit court
erred in denying his notion to dismss Counts 10 through 14 as
mul ti plicitous. Third, Ziegler asserted that the adm ssion of
his nmug shot deprived himof his right to a fair trial. Fourth,
Ziegler maintained that the circuit court erroneously exercised
its discretion in ordering himto wear a stun belt at trial.

13
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135 The court of appeals certified Ziegler's appeal to
this court, expressi ng its di sagr eenent W th its own
interpretation of Ws. Stat. § 948.31(2) in Bowden. The court
of appeals explained that its interpretation of 8§ 948.31(2)
seens to add |anguage, nanely, an elenent, to the statute.
Denying that its interpretation of 8§ 948.31(2) was dicta, the
court of appeals acknow edged that it was bound by Bowden and
thereby conpelled to overturn Ziegler's conviction for
interference with child custody, even though the conviction
appears statutorily sound. Accordingly, the court of appeals
certified Ziegler's appeal to this court, asking us "to
determ ne whether Bowden's interpretation is contrary to the
pl ai n | anguage of the statute."”

136 W& granted the court of appeals' certification and
accepted for consideration all four issues raised before the
court of appeals.

[11. STANDARD OF REVI EW

137 The interpretation and application of Ws. Stat.
8§ 948.31(2) present questions of law that this court reviews
de novo while benefitting from the analyses of the court of

appeals and circuit court. See Heritage Farns, Inc. v. Markel

Ins. Co., 2012 W 26, 924, 339 Ws. 2d 125, 810 N.W2d 465. W
al so i ndependently review whether the evidence presented to the
jury was sufficient to convict Ziegler of interfering with the

custody of Kaitlyn. See State v. Hanson, 2012 W 4, 915, 338

Ws. 2d 243, 808 N W2d 390.

14
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138 Likew se, whether Counts 10 through 14 of the
information are nmultiplicitous in violation of the federal and
state constitutions is a question of law subject to our

i ndependent review. See State v. Patterson, 2010 W 130, 912,

329 Ws. 2d 599, 790 N.W2d 909; State v. Miultaler, 2002 W 35,

152, 252 Ws. 2d 54, 643 N W 2d 437.
139 W will not disturb the circuit court's decision to
admt at trial Ziegler's mug shot wunless the circuit court

erroneously exercised its discretion. State v. Ringer, 2010 W

69, 924, 326 Ws. 2d 351, 785 N W2d 448. ""A circuit court
erroneously exercises its discretion if it applies an inproper
| egal standard or nmakes a decision not reasonably supported by

the facts of record.'"" Johnson v. Cintas Corp. No. 2, 2012 W

31, 122, 339 Ws. 2d 493, 811 N.W2d 756 (quoting 260 N. 12th

St., LLC v. DOI, 2011 W 103, 1138, 338 Ws. 2d 34, 808

N.W2d 372). At the sane tine, whether the adm ssion of the nug
shot violated Ziegler's right to due process presents a question

of law that we review de novo. See State v. Burns, 2011 W 22,

123, 332 Ws. 2d 730, 798 N. W 2d 166.
140 We also will not disturb the circuit court's decision
to order Ziegler to wear a stun belt at trial unless the circuit

court erroneously exercised its discretion. See State .

Ginder, 190 Ws. 2d 541, 550-51, 527 N.W2d 326 (1995).
| V. ANALYSI S
A
141 W granted the court of appeals' certification in
order to determ ne whether the court of appeals' interpretation

15
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of Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2), as set forth in Bowden, is contrary
to the plain | anguage of the statute.

142 Qur canons of statutory interpretation are often
stated and well understood. "'The purpose of statutory
interpretation is to determ ne what the statute neans so that it
may be given its full, proper, and intended effect.'" Heritage

Farns, 339 Ws. 2d 125, 1926 (quoting State ex rel. Kalal .

Crcuit Court for Dane Cnty., 2004 W 58, 944, 271 Ws. 2d 633,

681 N . W2d 110). To that end, statutory interpretation begins
with the |anguage of the statute. Kalal, 271 Ws. 2d 633, {45.
Wth the exception of technical or specially-defined words,
statutory |anguage is given its comon and ordinary nmeaning.
Id. If the [anguage is plain, our inquiry ends. Id.

143 At the sane tinme, ascertaining the plain neaning of a
statute requires nore than focusing on a single sentence or

portion thereof. Teschendorf v. State Farm Ins. Cos., 2006 W

89, 12, 293 Ws. 2d 123, 717 N W 2d 258. W therefore

interpret statutory |language in the context in which it is used,

"not in isolation but as part of a whole." Kal al , 271
Ws. 2d 633, 1946. In addition, we nust construe statutory
| anguage reasonably. 1d. An unreasonable interpretation is one

that yields absurd results, id., or contravenes the statute's
mani f est purpose, id., 49.

44 In this case, Ziegler was charged with and convicted
of one count of interference with child custody in violation of
Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2). Section 948.31(2) states, in relevant
part, that "[w hoever causes a child to leave, takes a child

16
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away or wthholds a child for nore than 12 hours from the

child s parents . . . wthout t he consent of t he
parents . . . is guilty of a Class | felony."
145 The court of appeal s interpreted W s. St at .

§ 948.31(2) in Bowden, concluding that the jury was presented
sufficient evidence to find that the defendant caused two
children to leave their parent wthout the parent's consent.
306 Ws. 2d 393, T11. In that case, the jury was presented
evidence that the 55-year-old defendant approached two boys,
el even- and five-year-old brothers, as they walked honme from
school , engaging them 1in conversation about sports and
repeatedly asking themto go with himto his house. 1d., 912-3.
The boys initially resisted, explaining that their nother was
expecting them at hone. Id., 13. However, fearful that the
defendant mght hurt them the boys eventually followed him to
his house and went inside. Id. Once at the house, the
def endant gave the boys two basketballs and a draw ng board.
Id., f6. It was estimated that the boys were inside the
defendant's house for as long as 45 mnutes before friends of
the defendant's eventually wal ked the boys honme. [d., f95-6.

146 The State charged the defendant with two counts of
interference with child custody in violation of Ws. Stat.
8§ 948.31(2), alleging that the defendant caused the boys to
| eave their parent without the parent's consent. Id., 97. The
jury found the defendant guilty of both counts. Id., 99.

147 The defendant challenged his conviction on appeal,
contending that he could not have "cause[d] [the children] to

17
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| eave" their parent within the neaning of Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2)
because the boys were not with their nother when the incident
occurred. See id., 9111, 17. In support of his interpretation
of 8§ 948.31(2), the defendant pointed to the statute's third
met hod of interference, nanely, ""withhold[ing] a child for nore
than 12 hours'" from the child' s parents. Id., 917 (quoting
8§ 948.31(2)). The third nmethod of interference, the defendant
posited, contenplates a circunstance in which the child is not
with his or her parent, and therefore, the other two nethods of
interference—=caus[ing] a child to leave" or "tak[ing] a child
away" —~nust apply only to those circunstances in which the child
initially is with his or her parent. Id., 17 17-18.

148 The court of appeals rejected the defendant's
interpretation of Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2), denying that the third
method of interference focuses on the presence of the child's
par ents. Id., 918. I nstead, the court of appeals stated,
"[t]he withhol ding nmethod addresses a situation where the person
who takes the child has sone initial permssion to do so." 1d.
By contrast, the court of appeals explained, "[t]he other two
met hods speak to situations where the parent has given no
perm ssion to the person who 'causes a child to | eave' or 'takes
achild away.'" Id.

149 In Bowden, the court of appeals held that the evidence
was sufficient to sustain the jury's finding that the defendant
caused the boys to leave their nother w thout her consent. Id.,
719. The jury was presented evidence that the defendant
approached the boys; lured them into conversation; and, wthout
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permssion from their nother, insisted that they deviate from
their route hone. Id. Accordingly, the court of appeals
concl uded that the defendant's conduct, despite being "sweetened
wth sports talk and basketballs,” "amount[ed] to nenta
mani pul ation of a child by doing things to persuade the child to
| eave the parent."” 1d.

50 The instant case was charged under the third nmethod of
interference enunerated in Ws. Stat. 8 948.31(2): the State
all eged, and the jury found, that between January 18, 2008, and
January 28, 2008, Ziegler withheld Kaitlyn for nore than 12
hours from her parents w thout her parents' consent. Relying on
Bowden, Ziegler now argues that the evidence was insufficient to
sustain the jury's finding that he withheld Kaitlyn within the
meani ng of § 948.31(2) because it is undisputed that he did not
have her nother's "initial permssion" to take Kaitlyn. See 306
Ws. 2d 393, f18. That IS, Kaitlyn's nmot her, Tammy,
specifically testified that she did not give Kaitlyn perm ssion
to stay at Ziegler's residence in January 2008 and in fact, at
the tinme, did not even know who Zi egl er was.

51 In its certification, the court of appeals did not
quarrel with Ziegler's application of Bowden. I nstead, the
court of appeals expressed its disagreenent wth its own
interpretation of Ws. Stat . § 948. 31(2) in Bowden,
acknowl edging that "there is nothing in the statutory |anguage
to indicate that in order to withhold custody from a parent, a
def endant nust have had '"initial permssion' from the parent to
take the child." W agree.
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152 Pur suant to the plain |anguage of Ws. Stat.
8§ 948.31(2), a person is qguilty of interference with child
custody if, wthout the consent of the child s parents, the
person either (a) "causes a child to |leave" the child' s parents,
(b) "takes a child away" from the child s parents, or (c)
"W thholds a child for nore than 12 hours" from the child's
parents. See also Ws JI—&rimnal 2167. Specific to the third
method of interference, therefore, the State nust prove three
el enents: (1) on the date of the alleged offense, the child was
under the age of 18 years; (2) the defendant withheld the child
for nore than 12 hours from the child' s parents; and (3) the
child' s parents did not consent.

153 As the court of appeals correctly acknow edged in its
certification, nothing in the text of Ws. Stat. § 948.31(2)
suggests that the State nust also prove that the defendant had
the parents' initial permssion to take the child. | ndeed, the
statute's only arguable reference to perm ssion cones in the
form of the phrase "without the consent of the parents"—a
phrase that requires the State to prove that the defendant was
W thout the parents' permssion to wthhold their child for nore
than 12 hours. Mreover, the comon and ordi nary neani ng of the
phrase "withholds a child . . . from the child s parents” does
not suggest that the actor necessarily had the parents' initial
permssion to take the child. The word "withhold" is commonly
understood to nean "[t]o keep in check; restrain® or "[t]oO

refrain from giving, granting, or permtting.” The Anerican

Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 2050-51 (3d ed.
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1992). Thus, a defendant withholds a child from the child's
parents within the neaning of § 948.31(2) if the defendant
restrains the child or otherwse refrains fromgiving the child
to the child s parents, irrespective of whether the defendant
had the parents' initial permssion to take the child.

54 Accordingly, in answer to the certified question, we
conclude that the court of appeals' interpretation of the phrase
"W thholds a child for nore than 12 hours from the child's

parents" in Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2), as set forth in Bowden, is

contrary to the plain |anguage of the statute. W therefore
wi t hdraw from Bowden any | anguage that suggests that § 948.31(2)
requires the State to prove that the defendant had the parents’
"initial permssion” to take the child. The remai nder of Bowden
retains its precedential value.?'®

155 Applying the appropriate interpretation of Ws. Stat.
8§ 948.31(2) to the instant case, we conclude that the evidence
was sufficient to sustain the jury's finding that Zegler
w thheld Kaitlyn for nore than 12 hours from her parents w thout
her parents' consent.

156 A defendant bears a heavy burden in attenpting to set
aside a jury's verdict on the grounds of insufficient evidence.

Hanson, 338 Ws. 2d 243, 931; State v. Booker, 2006 W 79, 122,

292 Ws. 2d 43, 717 N W2d 676. Evidence is insufficient to
sustain a conviction "only if the evidence, when viewed nopst

favorably to the State, 'is so insufficient in probative value

10 See supra note 3.
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and force that it can be said as a matter of law that no trier
of fact, acting reasonably, could have found gqguilt beyond a
reasonabl e doubt."'" Booker, 292 Ws. 2d 43, 122 (quoting State
v. Poellinger, 153 Ws. 2d 493, 501, 451 N.W2d 752 (1990)).

157 In this case, Kaitlyn testified that beginning on
January 18, 2008, when she was only 14 years old, she stayed
wth Ziegler at his residence for over a week. The jury was not
presented any evidence tending to show that Ziegler ever offered
or attenpted to bring Kaitlyn back to her nother, Tamry, or to
ot herwi se contact Tammy. Instead, by all accounts, Ziegler
wanted Kaitlyn to stay with him requiring her to sleep naked in
hi s bedroom and perform sexual favors in exchange for drugs and
al cohol . | ndeed, the pair was not separated until January 28,
2008, when the police caught Ziegler leaving his residence with
Kaitlyn in tow, wearing a dog collar and |eash. Tamy testified
that Kaitlyn was mssing from January 18, 2008, wuntil January
28, 2008, and that she never gave perm ssion for Kaitlyn to stay
at Ziegler's residence. View ng such evidence in the |ight nost
favorable to the State, we have little difficulty determ ning
that the evidence was sufficient for the jury to find beyond a
reasonabl e doubt that Ziegler withheld Kaitlyn, then 14 years
old, for nore than 12 hours from her nother w thout her nother's
consent . That is, the jury could have reasonably found that
bet ween January 18, 2008, and January 28, 2008, Kaitlyn stayed
wth Ziegler at his residence and that over Tammy's objection
Ziegler either restrained Kaitlyn or refrained from giving
Kaitlyn to Tammy for a period of nore than 12 hours.
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B
158 Ziegler also contends that the circuit court erred in
denying his notion to dismss Counts 10 through 14 of the
information as nultiplicitous. Analogizing the five counts wth

those at 1issue in State . Hi r sch, 140 Ws. 2d 468, 410

N.W2d 638 (Ct. App. 1987), Ziegler argues that the five all eged
acts, each involving Nicole, conprised one continuous episode
and therefore could not properly be charged as five separate
crimes.

159 The Double Jeopardy C ause of the Fifth Amendnent of
the United States Constitution and its parallel provision in the
Wsconsin Constitution, Article 1, Section 8(1), pr ohi bi t
mul ti pl e punishments for the sane offense.' Wen a defendant is
charged in nore than one count for a single offense, the counts

are deened inpermssibly nultiplicitous. State v. Rabe, 96

Ws. 2d 48, 61, 291 N.W2d 809 (1980).

160 We review nultiplicity clains according to a well-
established two-pronged nethodol ogy. First, the court
determ nes whether the offenses are identical in law and fact

using the "elenents-only" test set forth in Blockburger v.

' The Fifth Anmendnment of the United States Constitution

provides, in relevant part, that "nor shall any person be
subject for the sane offense to be twice put in jeopardy of life
or linmb." Li kew se, Article I, Section 8(1l) of the Wsconsin
Constitution mandates that "no person for the sane offense my
be put twice in jeopardy of punishnment.” This court

traditionally views these two clauses as identical in scope and
pur pose. State v. Davison, 2003 W 89, 918, 263 Ws. 2d 145,
666 N. W 2d 1.
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United States, 284 U S 299, 304 (1932). Patterson, 329

Ws. 2d 599, ¢912; State v. Davison, 2003 W 89, 19143, 263

Ws. 2d 145, 666 N w2d 1. Under the "elenments-only" test, two
offenses are identical in law if one offense does not require
proof of any fact in addition to those which nust be proved for

the other offense. See Bl ockburger, 284 U. S at 304. Still,

of fenses identical in law are not necessarily identical in fact.

See State v. Eisch, 96 Ws. 2d 25, 30-31, 291 N.W2d 800 (1980).

Two offenses, which are legally identical, are not identical in
fact if the acts allegedly commtted are sufficiently different
in fact to denonstrate that separate crinmes have been conmm tt ed.
See id. at 31, Miultaler, 252 Ws. 2d 54, 9156-57.

61 The results of the "elenments-only" test determ ne the
presunption under which we analyze the second prong of our
met hodol ogy. Patterson, 329 Ws. 2d 599, ¢115. I f the offenses
are identical in law and fact, a presunption arises that the
| egislature did not intend to authorize cumul ative punishnments.

| d.; Davison, 263 Ws. 2d 145, ¢943. The State may rebut that

presunption only by a clear indication of contrary |egislative
intent. Davison, 263 Ws. 2d 145, 943.

62 Conversely, if the offenses are different in law or
fact, the presunption is that the legislature intended to permt
cunul ative puni shnents. Pat t er son, 329 Ws. 2d 599, 115;
Davi son, 263 Ws. 2d 145, 144. At this juncture, we are no
| onger concerned with a double jeopardy violation but instead a

potential due process violation. See Davison, 263 Ws. 2d 145,

133; State v. Traw tzki, 2001 W 77, 9122, 244 Ws. 2d 523, 628
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N. W2d 801. If the offenses are different in law or fact, the
def endant has the burden of denonstrating that the offenses are
nevertheless nultiplicitous on grounds that the legislature did
not intend to authorize cumulative punishnents. Patterson, 329
Ws. 2d 599, 117; Davison, 263 Ws. 2d 145, f45. If the
def endant succeeds, he or she has a legitimte due process

claim See Davison, 263 Ws. 2d 145, 946.

163 To discern legislative intent under the second prong
of our nethodol ogy, we analyze the followng four factors: (1)
all applicable statutory |anguage; (2) the legislative history
and context of the statutes; (3) the nature of the proscribed
conduct; and (4) the appropriateness of nultiple punishnents for
the conduct. Patterson, 329 Ws. 2d 599, 9116; Davison, 263
Ws. 2d 145, 950, State v. Derango, 2000 W 89, 1934, 236

Ws. 2d 721, 613 N.W2d 833.

64 In this case, we agree with the circuit court that
Counts 10 through 14 of the information are not nultiplicitous.
We conclude that the five offenses, while identical in law, are
different in fact. We further conclude that Ziegler has failed
to rebut the presunption that the legislature intended to permt
cunmul ative punishnments for the five offenses.

165 Ziegler was charged with and convicted of five counts
of second-degree sexual assault of Nicole in violation of Ws.
Stat. § 948.02(2). Section 948.02(2) provides that "[w] hoever
has sexual contact or sexual intercourse with a person who has
not attained the age of 16 years is guilty of a Class C felony."
In Counts 10 and 11, respectively, the State alleged that
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Ziegler had sexual intercourse with N cole by having N cole
perform oral sex on him and by digitally penetrating N cole's
vagi na. In Counts 12 through 14, respectively, the State
all eged that Ziegler had sexual contact with N cole by touching
her breasts, by having Nicole touch his penis with her hand, and
by striking N cole's buttocks.

166 There is no question that the five offenses are
identical in |aw Each of the five offenses was charged under
Ws. Stat. § 948.02(2). Consequently, applying the "elenents-
only" test, all five offenses require proof of the sane facts,

or elements.'? See Blockburger, 284 U.S. at 304.

167 It does not follow, however, that the five offenses
are necessarily identical in fact. See Eisch, 96 Ws. 2d at 30-
31. W conclude that the five offenses, while identical in |aw,
are different in fact. That is, the five acts allegedly
commtted are sufficiently different in fact to denonstrate that
Ziegler commtted five separate crines. See id. at 31.

168 In Eisch, this court concluded that the defendant's
four alleged acts of forcible and nonconsensual sexual
intercourse constituted four separately chargeable offenses,
even though the four acts involved the same victim and took
place at the sane l|location over a period of tinme that did not

exceed two and one-half hours. ld. at 27. In that case, the

12 The crinme of second-degree sexual assault of a child has
two elenents: (1) the defendant had sexual contact or sexual
intercourse with the victim and (2) the victim was under the
age of 16 years at the time of the alleged sexual contact or
sexual intercourse. See Ws JI—=Crimnal 2104.
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State alleged that on WMy 18, 1978, the defendant forcibly
removed the victims clothing and inserted his penis into her
vagi na several times while striking her and choking her. Id.
The State further alleged that the defendant inserted his penis
into the victims anus, forced a beer bottle into her vagina,
and forced his penis into her mouth. 1d. The record reveal ed
that the alleged attack was continuous and took place between
1:00 a.m and 3:30 a.m Id. at 28.

169 The State charged the defendant with four counts of
second-degree sexual assault by use of force in violation of
Ws. Stat. 8 940.225(2)(a) (1977-78). Id. The four counts
conprised the followng four acts: (1) genital intercourse, (2)
anal intercourse, (3) fellatio, and (4) insertion of a beer
bottle into the victims genitals. |d.

170 The defendant noved to dismss all but one of the four

counts, arguing that the counts were nultiplicitous because each

of the four alleged acts arose out of the sanme incident. 1d. at
29. The circuit court agreed and dism ssed three of the four
counts. 1d. The court of appeals affirmed. 1d. at 26-27.

171 On appeal, this court reversed and remanded the cause
to the circuit court. 1d. at 42. The court concluded that the
four alleged offenses, al though identi cal in | aw, wer e
sufficiently different in fact to denonstrate that four separate
crimes had been commtted. 1d. at 31. The court reasoned that

each of the alleged acts required a separate volitional act;

involved a different nmethod of bodily intrusion; required a
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separate application of force and threat; and resulted in a new
and different humliation, danger, and pain. |d. at 37.

72 By contrast, in Hyrsch, the court of appeals affirned
the dismssal of three counts of first-degree sexual assault of
a child on the grounds that the counts were nmultiplicitous. 140
Ws. 2d at 470. In that case, stemmng from allegations that
the defendant touched the five-year-old victim by noving his
hand from her vagina, to her anus, and back again to her vagina,
id. at 474, the State charged the defendant with three separate
counts of first-degree sexual assault of a child in violation of
Ws. Stat. 8§ 940.225(1)(d) (1987-88), id. at 470. The court of
appeals concluded that +the three alleged acts were not
sufficiently different in fact to be properly denom nated
separate crines. Id. at 474. The court reasoned that the
all eged acts were "extrenely simlar in nature and character,"”
each involving the defendant's hand and two of the three
involving the victims vaginal area. 1d. [In addition, because
the entire episode "took no nore than a few mnutes," the court
of appeals was not convinced that the defendant had sufficient
time for reflection in between the alleged acts. 1d. at 475.

173 Conparing Eisch and Hrsch to the instant case, it is
readily apparent that the five alleged acts conprised in Counts
10 through 14 of the information are nuch nore akin to those

acts at issue in Eisch. The five alleged acts—Ffellatio,

digital penetration of N cole' s vagina, the touching of N cole's
breasts, the touching of Zegler's penis, and the striking of
Nicole's Dbuttocks—are significantly different in nature,
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involving different nethods of intrusion and contact and
different areas of Ziegler and Nicole' s bodies. Wiile the five
al l eged acts took place in the course of the sane evening, each
act is distinct and hence "required a new volitional departure"
in Ziegler's course of conduct. See Eisch, 96 Ws. 2d at 36;

see also Miltaler, 252 Ws. 2d 54, 1156-57. Accordingly, we

conclude that the five alleged acts are sufficiently different
in fact to denonstrate that Ziegler commtted five separate
crimes.

174 Because we conclude that the five offenses, while
identical in law, are different in fact, we presune that the
legislature intended to permt cumulative punishnents, see
Patterson, 329 Ws. 2d 599, 115; Davison, 263 Ws. 2d 145, 4944,
and Ziegler bears the burden of denobnstrating otherw se, see
Patterson, 329 Ws. 2d 599, 117; Davison, 263 Ws. 2d 145, 4945.
In his briefing, Ziegler nmakes no effort to denonstrate that
cunmul ative punishnments for the five offenses are contrary to
| egi slative intent. I ndeed, our independent review of the
rel evant statutory |anguage and |egislative history, the nature
of the proscribed conduct, and the appropriateness of nultiple
puni shnments supports the presunption otherw se.

175 Wsconsin Stat. 8§ 948.02(2) prohibits "sexual contact
or sexual intercourse with a person who has not attained the age
of 16 years . . . ." Thus, by its plain |anguage, § 948.02(2)
proscribes two fornms of conduct: "sexual contact” with a child
under the age of 16 and "sexual intercourse” with a child under
the age of 16. The ternms "sexual contact” and "sexua

29



No. 2010AP2514- CR

intercourse" are specially-defined for purposes of Chapter 948.
Wsconsin Stat. 8 948.01(5)(a) defines "sexual contact,” in
relevant part, as "intentional touching . . . for the purpose of
sexual ly degrading or sexually humliating the conplainant or
sexual ly arousing or gratifying the defendant,” including both
(1) intentional touching of the conplainant's intimate parts by
the defendant and (2) intentional touching of the defendant's
intimate parts by the conplainant upon the defendant's
i nstruction. That the legislature separately enunerated
touching by the defendant and touching by the conplainant
indicates that the |legislature considered each act—here, the
touching of N cole's breasts by Zegler, the touching of
Ziegler's penis by Nicole, and the striking of N cole's buttocks

by Ziegler—to be distinct and chargeable in its own right.

Li kew se, 8§ 948.01(6) defines "sexual intercourse,” in relevant
part, to include "vulvar penetration as well as cunnilingus,
fellatio or anal intercourse . . . ," again indicating that the

| egi slature intended each act—here, fellatio and Zegler's
digital penetration of N cole's vagina—to give rise to a
separate, substantive crine.

176 The legislature has separately defined the terns
"sexual contact" and "sexual intercourse" since the inception of
Ws. Stat. ch. 948. Pursuant to 1987 Ws. Act 332, 8 55, the
| egislature created Chapter 948 in order to specially organize
crinmes against children, offenses which were previously | ocated
t hroughout the general Crimnal Code. See Drafting File for
1987 Ws. Act 332, Information Menorandum 88-2: New Law Rel ating
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to Crinmes Against Children 1 (Apr. 29, 1988), Legislative

Ref erence Bureau, Mdison, Ws. The Legislative Council's 1986-
87 Special Commttee on Crinmes Against Children, which devel oped
Act 332, concluded that a separate chapter acconplishes the
obj ective of "[e]nphasizing the seriousness of offenses against
the nost vulnerable crime victins in our society." [d. at 4.
In this case, permtting cunulative punishnments for Ziegler's
five of f enses per petrat ed agai nst Ni col e furthers t he
| egi sl ature's express objective of enphasizing the seriousness
of crinmes against children.

177 Relatedly, the nature of the conduct proscribed by
Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.02(2) renders cunul ative puni shnents especially
appropriate. Each act of sexual contact and sexual intercourse,
whil e proscribed by the sane statute and perpetrated against the
sane victimon the sane evening, resulted in a new and different
hum liation and danger on the part of a child. | ndeed, it is
hard to imagine a series of acts that is nore appropriately
subj ect to cunul ative puni shnents.

C

178 Ziegler also argues that the circuit court's adm ssion

at trial of his nmug shot deprived him of his right to a fair

trial. In particular, relying on United States v. Harrington,

490 F.2d 487 (2d Cr. 1973), Ziegler asserts that he is entitled
to a newtrial on the grounds that the adm ssion of his nmug shot
i nperm ssi bly suggested to the jury that he had a prior crimnal
record, despite the fact that Ziegler exercised his right not to
testify in his own defense. In addition, Ziegler contends that
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Counts 7 and 8, those alleging crinmes against Samantha, ought to
be dismssed on the grounds that the nug shot constituted an

i nperm ssible "showup"®® in violation of State v. Dubose, 2005 W

126, 285 Ws. 2d 143, 699 N W2d 582. W address these
argunments in turn, concluding that neither has nerit.

179 I1f, at trial, the defendant exercises his right not to
testify in his owm defense and is not otherw se responsible for

causing the jury to be infornmed about his previous convictions,

then the defendant "is entitled to have the existence of any
prior crimnal record concealed fromthe jury.” Harrington, 490
F.2d at 490. In such circunstances, the Second Crcuit Court of

Appeals has held that the introduction at trial of the
defendant's nmug shot "may well be equivalent to the introduction
of direct evidence of a prior crimnal conviction" in violation
of the defendant's right to a fair trial. [d. Accordingly, the
Harrington court determned that in the event that the defendant
does not testify at trial, the introduction of the defendant's
mug shot constitutes reversible error unless the followng three
prerequisites are satisfied: (1) the Governnent nust have a
"denonstrabl e need" to introduce the nug shot; (2) the nug shot,

"if shown to the jury, nust not inply that the defendant has a

prior crimnal record"; and (3) the manner in which the nug shot

13 A "showup" is "[a] pretrial identification procedure in
whi ch a suspect is confronted with a witness to or the victim of
a crine." Black's Law Dictionary 1385. "Unlike a lineup, a
showup is a one-on-one confrontation." 1d.
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is introduced nmust "not draw particular attention to the source
or inplications" of the nmug shot. 1d. at 494.

80 Assum ng arguendo that Harrington applies to the

instant case, we conclude that all three of the foregoing
prerequisites are satisfied. First, the State had a
denonstrable need to introduce Ziegler's nmug shot. Samant ha,

the alleged victimin Counts 7 and 8 and the only wtness to the
underlying acts, recognized Ziegler by name but failed to
identify himin court. As the record reflects, Ziegler lost a
consi derabl e amobunt of weight while awaiting trial. The State
therefore needed to introduce Ziegler's nmug shot in order for
Samantha to identify Ziegler and thereby provide a foundation
for her crucial testinony. Second, there is no indication in
the record that the jury was ever shown Ziegler's nug shot. In
fact, the ~circuit <court expressly stated that it had no
intention of publishing the nmug shot to the jury. Third and
finally, the manner in which the State introduced Ziegler's nug
shot specifically dispelled any inplication that the photograph
concerned Ziegler's prior crimnal record. Def ense counsel's
objection to the nug shot was discussed outside of the jury's
presence, and Detective Fisher, testifying for +the State,
explicitly identified the nmug shot as Ziegler's booking photo
fromhis January 28, 2008, arrest for the underlying charges.

181 Dubose is |ikew se inapplicable to the instant case.
A showup, by definition, is an out-of-court pre-tri al

identification. See Dubose, 285 Ws. 2d 143, 11 n.1; Black's

Law Dictionary 1385 (7th ed. 1999). A showup inplicates a
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defendant's right to due process on the grounds that the
practice of showing a single suspect to an excited or stressed
eyewitness or victim for the purpose of identification gives
rise to the likelihood of an irreparable msidentification. See
Dubose, 285 Ws. 2d 143, 9118, 22. Accordingly, in Dubose, this
court held that "evidence obtained from an out-of-court showup
is inherently suggestive and will not be adm ssible unless,
based on the totality of the circunstances, the procedure was
necessary." Id., 9133. A showup is deened necessary if "the
police |acked probable cause to make an arrest or, as a result
of other exigent circunstances, could not have conducted a
i neup or photo array." 1d.

82 In the instant case, Samantha's identification of
Ziegler through his nug shot did not constitute a showup. The
identification occurred in court, during trial. By that tine,

Ziegler was no longer only a suspect but rather a charged

def endant . What is nore, there 1is no indication that
msidentification was an issue at Ziegler's trial, as every
other alleged victim identified Ziegler, in court, as the

perpetrator. W therefore see no reason to apply Dubose to the
i nstant case, and Ziegler points us to none.
D
183 Finally, Ziegler maintains that he is entitled to a
new trial on the grounds that the circuit court erroneously
exercised its discretion in ordering himto wear a stun belt at

trial. Specifically, citing State v. Chanplain, 2008 W App 5,

307 Ws. 2d 232, 744 N W2d 889, Ziegler asserts that the
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circuit court conmtted reversible error by failing to inquire
into the necessity of the device. W disagree.
184 Generally, a crimnal def endant should not be

restrained during trial. State v. Mller, 2011 W App 34, 94,

331 Ws. 2d 732, 797 N W2d 528. Restraints my jeopardize a
crimnal defendant's right to a fair and inpartial trial by
"psychol ogi cally engender[ing] prejudice in the mnds of jurors
when they view '"a man presuned to be innocent in the chains of
the convicted.'" Ginder, 190 Ws. 2d at 551-52 (quoting State
v. Cassel, 48 Ws. 2d 619, 624, 180 N.W2d 607 (1970)). At the
sane tinme, the general rule against restraining a crimnal
defendant may give way when necessary to protect the public.
Ild. at 552; Mller, 331 Ws. 2d 732, f5. Accordingly, in the
exercise of its discretion, a circuit court my require
restraints when "they are 'necessary to maintain order, decorum
and safety in the courtroom'" Ginder, 190 Ws. 2d at 552
(quoting Flowers v. State, 43 Ws. 2d 352, 362, 168 N W2d 843
(1969)).

185 In Chanplain, referenced by Ziegler, the court of
appeal s concluded that a circuit court has the "affirmative, sua
sponte duty" to inquire into the necessity of a restraint once
the circuit court becones aware that the defendant is wearing
one at trial. 307 Ws. 2d 232, ¢{32. At the sanme tine, in
MIler, a nore recent case not cited by Zegler, the court of
appeals explicitly clarified that a circuit court's duty under
Chanplain "does not extend to situations in which the jury
cannot see the defendant's restraints.” Mller, 331
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Ws. 2d 732, 18; see also id., T11 ("[A] trial court has no sua

sponte duty to inquire into the necessity of hi dden
restraints.").

186 In the instant case, in order to prevent any
"problenms,” the circuit court ordered Ziegler to wear a stun
belt at trial. On the first day of trial, the circuit court

expressly found that Zi egl er was wear i ng no visible
restraints.” That finding is supported by several photographs
in the record, taken before jury selection. The stun belt,
according to the circuit court, was located on Ziegler's leg

assunedly underneath his "dark trousers.” Wile Ziegler, in his
briefing before this court, nakes nuch of the fact that the
circuit court expressed only that it "believe[d]" the stun belt
was on Ziegler's leg, Ziegler offers no evidence that the stun
belt was |ocated anywhere else or was otherwise visible.
I ndeed, that the <circuit court was not positive as to the
| ocation of the stun belt actually supports the court's finding
that Ziegler was not wearing any visible restraints. Mor eover,
once Ziegler was wearing the stun belt, neither Ziegler nor his
counsel expressed any concerns relating to the restraint. I n
fact, their only conplaint about Ziegler's appearance was the
baggi ness of his borrowed clothing. It goes w thout saying that
Ziegler's loose pants nade it even less likely that the stun
belt was visible underneath. Because the «circuit court's
finding that Ziegler was wearing "no visible restraints" is
supported by the record, we conclude that Chanplain has no
application to this case.
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V. CONCLUSI ON

187 First, in answer to the certified question, we
conclude that the court of appeals' interpretation of the phrase
"W thholds a child for nore than 12 hours from the child's
parents" in Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2), as set forth in Bowden, is
contrary to the plain |language of the statute. We therefore
wi t hdraw from Bowden any | anguage that suggests that § 948.31(2)
requires the State to prove that the defendant had the parents’
"initial permssion” to take the child. The remai nder of Bowden
retains its precedential val ue.

188 Applying the appropriate interpretation of Ws. Stat
8§ 948.31(2) to the instant case, we determ ne that the evidence
was sufficient to convict Ziegler of interference with child
cust ody.

189 Second, we conclude that Counts 10 through 14 of the
information, each charging Ziegler wth second-degree sexual
assault of the sanme child, are not nultiplicitous. The five
of fenses, while identical in law, are different in fact. W
further conclude that Ziegler has failed to rebut the
presunption that the legislature intended to permt cunulative
puni shnents for the five offenses.

190 Third, we determne that the circuit court's adm ssion
at trial of Ziegler's nug shot did not deprive Ziegler of his

right to a fair trial

14 See supra note 3.
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191 Fourth and finally, we conclude that the circuit court
appropriately exercised its discretion in ordering Ziegler to
wear a stun belt at trial.

By the Court.—Fhe judgnment of the «circuit court is

af firned.

38



No. 2010AP2514-CR. ssa

192 SHI RLEY S. ABRAHAMSON, C. J. (concurring in part and
di ssenting in part). The defendant in the present case, 42
years of age, engaged in despicable conduct. He was convicted
of 14 felony counts and was sentenced to 35 years in initial
confinement and 20 years on extended supervision. Majority op.
133.

193 The defendant <challenges his convictions on four
gr ounds. | disagree with the defendant's position on three of
hi s grounds. | therefore agree with the mgjority opinion that
t he defendant's convictions of 13 felony counts stand.

194 However, | disagree with the majority's interpretation
of Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2), which affects one of the 14
convictions, namely the conviction for interference with child
cust ody.

195 | di ssent because the nmmjority errs in its
interpretation of Ws. Stat. § 948.31(2):

(1) The majority fails to apply basic, accepted rules of
statutory interpretation. Al though the mgjority
asserts that "we nust construe statutory |anguage
reasonabl y" and that "[a]n unreasonable interpretation
is one that yields absurd results . . . or contravenes
the statute's nmanifest purpose,” ngjority op., 143,
the majority does not analyze or apply this rule of
interpretation in the present case.

(2) The majority's interpretation of W s. St at .
§ 948.31(2) yields absurd results. | agree with the

State that the nmpjority's statutory interpretation is
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broad enough to crimnalize innocent conduct. | am
unper suaded, however, by the State's argunent that we
may rely on prosecutorial discretion to ensure that
the statute wll be applied in a way that avoids
crimnalizing i nnocuous conduct.

(3) The mmjority fails to pay proper heed to precedent,
nanmely State . Bowden, 2007 W App 234, 306

Ws. 2d 393, 742 NW2d 332, and fails to apply
accepted approaches to statutory interpretation.
(4) The mpjority's interpretation untethers the statute
fromits intended purpose and scope, as described in
t he Legi sl ative Counci | Not es to Ws. St at .
§ 948. 31(2). The Legislature adopted the Notes as
part of 1987 Ws. Act 332.
I
196 The nmjority nmechanically examnes the text of the
statute and fails to apply basic, accepted rules of statutory
i nterpretation.
197 The defendant was charged with violating Ws. Stat.

§ 948.31(2).* More specifically, he was charged with one of the

! Wsconsin Stat. § 948.31(2) provides:

Whoever causes a child to | eave, takes a child away or
withholds a child for nore than 12 hours from the
child's parents or, in the case of a nonmarital child
whose parents do not subsequently intermarry under s.
767.803, from the child's nother or, if he has been
granted |l egal custody, the child s father, wthout the
consent of the parents, the nother or the father with
| egal custody, is quilty of a Cass | felony. Thi s
subsection is not applicable if |egal custody has been
2
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three ways of violating the statute, namely, w thholding a child
for nore than 12 hours fromthe child s parents.

198 A prior court of appeals decision, State v. Bowden,

2007 W App 234, 306 Ws. 2d 393, 742 N.W2d 332, analyzed Ws.
Stat. 8§ 948.31(2) and declared that "[t]he wi thholding nethod
addresses a situation where the person who takes the child has
sone initial permssion to do so." Id., f18.

199 In its certification, the court of appeals franmed the
issue as "whether Bowden's interpretation is contrary to the
plain |anguage of the statute.” The court of appeals also
opined that "Bowden's interpretation seens to add |anguage to
the statute (and an elenment to the crine), which is sonething we
may not do."

1100 The nmgjority wholeheartedly accepts the court of
appeal s one-dinensional framng of the issue. The majority
concludes that the "initial permssion” requirenent created by
Bowden "is contrary to the plain |anguage of the statute" and
therefore that the conviction my stand. Majority op., 917-8,
51-55.

1101 Relying solely on a rote application of the "plain
| anguage” rule of interpretation, the majority is of course
correct that the statute nmakes no reference to "initia
permssion.”™ Mjority op., 153.

1102 The mpjority's statutory interpretation is, however,

oversinplified. This court is expected to do nore than

granted by <court order to the person taking or
wi t hhol di ng the child. (Enphases added.)

3
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robotically read the words of a statute. As the nmajority itself

expl ai ns, this court nmust construe statutory |anguage
reasonably,” and "[a]n unreasonable interpretation is one that
yields absurd results . . . or contravenes the statute's
mani f est purpose.” Majority op., 9T43. Yet the mpjority does
not even pause to consider whether its interpretation of the
statute is reasonabl e.

I

1103 The majority's interpretation of W s. St at .
§ 948.31(2) yields absurd results. | agree with the State that
the majority's interpretation of the statute is so broad that it
enconpasses i nnocuous, innocent behavior that would not be
consi dered fel oni ous.

1104 According to the majority, the elenents of the felony
are "(1) on the date of the alleged offense, the child was under
the age of 18 years; (2) the defendant wthheld the child for
nmore than 12 hours fromthe child s parents; and (3) the child's
parents did not consent." Majority op., 9152. The majority
explains that the second elenment is satisfied "if the defendant
restrains the child or otherwise refrains from giving the child
to the child s parents.” Mjority op., 153.

105 Under the majority's interpretation, there 1is no
intent or know edge required on the part of the defendant, which
makes the potential breadth of the mpjority's interpretation
st aggeri ng.

1106 For exanple, under the majority's interpretation, if a

child under the age of 18 (wi thout perm ssion from his or her

4
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parents) goes over to a friend' s house and stays at the friend's
house for over 12 hours, the friend' s parent falls within the
plain |anguage of the statute and could be charged with a
f el ony. Element (1) is satisfied because the child was under
18; element (2) is satisfied because the parent of the friend
"refrainf[ed] from giving the child to the child s parents"” for
12 hours; and elenment (3) is satisfied because the child's
parents did not consent.

1107 In fact, a child who invites another child over for a
sl eepover could be <charged wunder the statute under the
majority's interpretation.

1108 At oral argunent, the State forthrightly acknow edged
the potential breadth of the interpretation it sought. The
State accepts that its interpretation of the statute enconpasses
not only cul pable conduct that one would ordinarily consider
crimnal, but also innocent conduct. The State's proposed
solution to this dilemma is to rely on prosecutorial discretion
to ensure that the statute is applied only in appropriate
si tuati ons.

1109 | recognize the necessity and value of prosecutorial
discretion in our system but the majority opinion's statutory
interpretation takes prosecutorial discretion too far and all ows
prosecutorial discretion to invade the Ilegislative role of
deci di ng what conduct constitutes a crine.

110 I conclude that the majority's interpretation of Ws.
Stat. 8§ 948.31(2) is wunacceptable because it yields absurd

results.
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1]

1111 The mmjority fails to pay proper heed to precedent,
nanmely the Bowden <case, and fails to adhere to accepted
approaches to statutory interpretation.

112 The "initial perm ssion” requirenent adopted in Bowden
that the State now seeks to void was actually adopted at the
State's suggestion in Bowden. In the State's brief in Bowden,

the State argued as foll ows:

"Wt hhol ds" suggests a situation where a defendant has
perm ssion to take the child for a set period of tine
but then fails to return the child to the parents, and
keeps the child for nore than twelve hours wthout the
parents' consent. It addresses a situation where the
defendant has permssion of the parents to have
physi cal possession of the «child 1in the first
pl ace . 2

7113 Bowden has been the |law since it was decided in 2007.

114 Principles of stare decisis ("to stand by that which
has been decided") apply to published court of appeals
deci sions, and stare decisis comuands that this court adhere to
a prior court of appeals decision "unless a conpelling reason

exists to overrule it."® Thus, "[w hen a party asks this court

2 State v. Bowden, 2007 W App 234, 306 Ws. 2d 393, 742
N. W2d 332, Brief of Plaintiff-Respondent at 6.

The State asserts in its brief before the court in the
present case that "the State does not believe that its argunent
in Bowden should be interpreted as stating that the w thhol ding
method can only be applied where the defendant has initial
permssion to have the child, but instead speaks to what
normally would be the case.” Brief of Plaintiff-Respondent at
13-14 n. 2.

3 See Wenke v. Gehl Co., 2004 W 103, Y21, 274 Ws. 2d 220,
682 N.W2d 405 (citations omtted).

6
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to overturn a prior interpretation of a statute, it is his
"burden . . . to show not only that [the decision] was m staken
but also that it was objectively wong . crrd

1115 Although the "initial perm ssion” requirenent does not
appear in the text of the statute, the requirenment is not
"obj ectively wong." Interpreting the statute to include this
requirenent is one way to prevent the absurd results created by
the majority opinion.

1116 The "initial permssion” requirenent in Bowden is a
step cl oser to a r easonabl e interpretation t han t he
interpretation the nmgjority adopts today, although Bowden is
not necessarily the ideal way to place a reasonable limt on the
scope of Ws. Stat. § 948.31(2). Wre the court's sole options
either retaining Bowden's "initial permssion”™ requirenment or
abandoning it and robotically applying the text of the statute,
the former woul d have been the nore reasonabl e choice.®

1117 The State, which argued in favor of the "initia
perm ssion"” requirenent in Bowden, seem ngly understands that
the requirement is a reasonable interpretation. The State

asserts in its brief before this court that "[wlhile the

“ Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Romanshek, 2005 W 67, Y45, 281
Ws. 2d 300, 697 N W2d 417 (quoting Wnke, 274 Ws. 2d 220,
121) .

°>In reality, the court has other options. For one, the
court could read an intent requirenent into the statute.

Anot her inportant consideration left unaddressed by the
parties and the majority is whether the present case should be
governed by the Bowden interpretation because it was the |aw at
the tinme of the defendant's offense.

7
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wi t hhol ding nmethod of interfering with child custody does not
require that the defendant have initial permssion to have the

child, this will undoubtedly be the case in nost applications of

the statute."® (Enphasis added.)

1118 Furthernore, although the fact that the |egislature
has not overturned a court's interpretation of a statute is far
from determ native of | egi sl ative intent,’ | egi sl ative
acqui escence in a court decision is a "presunption to aid in

statutory construction."?

In the present case, the legislature's
failure to anend the statute in response to the court of
appeal s 2007 Bowden decision "'evinces |egislative approval of
the interpretation.'"?®

1119 As noted above, the court nust have a conpelling
reason to overrule a prior court's interpretation of a statute.
No conpelling reason exists to overturn Bowden, particularly
when Bowden is not being replaced by a reasonable alternative.

120 In sum giving short shrift to precedent and to
accepted approaches to statutory interpretation, the majority
cursorily concludes that the "initial permssion” requirenent

adopted in Bowden does not appear in the statute, that the

® Brief of Plaintiff-Respondent at 13 n. 2.

" See, e.g., Wenke, 274 Ws. 2d 220, 1Y32-37.

81d., 135.

® 1d., 933 (quoting State v. Eichman, 155 Ws. 2d 552, 556
456 N W2d 143 (1990)). For addi ti onal di scussion of
| egislative inaction as an interpretive tool, see MIwaukee

Journal Sentinel v. Cty of MI|waukee, 2012 W 65, {143, 53,
Ws. 2d __ ,  Nw2a2d __
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"initial permssion" requirenment nust be elimnated, and that no
other analysis of statutory interpretation is required. The
majority does not analyze whether its statutory interpretation
is reasonable and does not explore nore reasonable alternative
interpretations. | therefore conclude that the nmajority opinion
does not denobnstrate an acceptable approach to precedent or to
principles of statutory interpretation.
|V

121 The majority's interpretation untethers the statute
fromits intended purpose and scope.

122 The |anguage and statutory history of Ws. Stat.
§ 948.31 nmeke clear that the legislature did not intend Ws.
Stat. 8§ 948.31 to apply to situations |like the present case, in
which the child is with a person who is a stranger to the
famly. Rather, Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31 applies to situations in
whi ch one of the parents or guardians interferes with the |awful
cust ody of another parent or guardi an.

1123 Although Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2) begins with the all-
inclusive word "[w hoever,"” the title to Ws. Stat. § 948.31
suggests that the statute is primarily nmeant to address custody
di sputes as opposed to abductions by strangers. The title of
Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31 is "Interference with custody by parent or
others.”™ The focus on "parent"” is indicative of the statute's
i nt ended scope.

124 It is also noteworthy that Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.30, the
nei ghboring statute, has the title "Abduction of another's

child; constructive custody” (enphasis added).
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1125 Based on the titles (which the court sonetines
considers useful), it appears that the defendant in the present
case fits nore neatly within Ws. Stat. 8 948.30 than Ws. Stat.
§ 948.31. %

1126 Further, the affirmative defenses set forth in Ws.
St at . § 948.31(4) indicate that the legislature intended

prosecutions under Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31 to focus on parents and

guar di ans, not strangers. There are three specific affirmtive
def enses. The first two protect the defendant if the actions
were "taken by a parent" in certain situations. Ws. Stat.

§ 948.31(4)(a)l.-2. The third protects the defendant if the

actions were "consented to by the other parent.” Ws. Stat.

§ 948.31(4)(a)3. (enphasis added). These affirmative defenses
strongly indicate that the |egislature expected the person being
prosecuted under Ws. Stat. § 948.31 to be a parent of the
child.

1127 Finally, 1987 Ws. Act 332, which created Ws. Stat.
§ 948.31 and Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.30, confirnms that the legislature

19 Wsconsin Stat. § 990.001(6) provides that "[t]he titles
to subchapt ers, sections, subsecti ons, par agr aphs and
subdi visions of the statutes and history notes are not part of
the statutes.” Nonet hel ess, "courts often examne titles and
hi story notes because they provide valuable clues to the neaning
of statutory text." Madison Metro. Sch. Dist. v. Crcuit Court
for Dane OCnty., 2011 W 72, 965 n.12, 336 Ws. 2d 95, 800
N. W 2d 442.

1 Cross-references to Ws. Stat. § 948.31 elsewhere in the
W sconsin Statutes support a simlar conclusion. For exanpl e,
Ws. Stat. 8§ 49.22, which addresses child support and other
topics, refers to "persons who are alleged to have taken their
child in violation of s. 948. 31" (enphasis added).

10
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did not intend Ws. Stat. 8 948.31 to be invoked by prosecutors
in cases like the present case. 1987 Ws. Act 332 includes
expl anatory Notes that were drafted by the Legislative Council
These Notes appear in the text of Act 332 and were adopted by
the |egislature. Unlike drafting records or analysis by the
Legi sl ative Reference Bureau, these Notes are part of the text
of Act 332. They should be examned in deciding the plain
meaning of Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31 because they were adopted by the
| egi sl ature.

1128 Two particularly inportant points can be gl eaned from
t hese Notes.

1129 First, a Note explains the intended scope of Ws.
Stat. 8§ 948.30 and Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31. The Note provides that
the anmendnent to the child abduction statute (Ws. Stat.
§ 948.30) is neant to "[s]pecify that the prohibition applies
only to a person who abducts a child who is not his or her own

nl2

child by birth or adoption. Crucially, the Note goes on to

explain that "[t]here are other statutory provisions which nore

appropriately deal with a parent who takes or conceals his or

her child from the other parent or other |egal custodian of the

child [see s. 948.31 in this bill, relating to custody

interference by parents and others]."'® Thus, the legislature
explicitly explained that Ws. Stat. § 948.31 is intended to
address parents who take or conceal their children, not

strangers.

12 1987 Ws. Act 332, § 55.
131987 Ws. Act 332, § 55 (enphases added).

11
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1130 Second, a Note explains the origins of Ws. Stat.
§ 948.31, the provision at issue in the present case, and how it
differs fromthe statutes that were conbined to create it.

1131 The Note explains that Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31 was created
by conmbining Ws. Stat. 8§ 946.71 (1985-86) ("Interference wth
custody  of child") and Ws. St at . § 946.715 (1985-86)
("Interference by parent with parental rights of other parent").

1132 Wsconsin Stat. 8 946.71 (1985-86) becane Ws. Stat.

§ 948. 31(2). Interestingly, the earlier statute included nens
r ea. It provided that "whoever intentionally does any of the
following is guilty of a Class E felony: . . . (4) Entices away,

takes away or wi thholds for nore than 12 hours any child under
the age of 14 from the parents, or the child' s nother in the
case of a nonmarital child where parents do not subsequently
intermarry under s. 767.60, wthout the consent of the parents
or the nother . . ." (enphasis added).

1133 The Note explains that the earlier statute was anended
to make it applicable to children of any age, not just children
under the age of 14.' The Note al so explains several other ways
in which Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31 differs fromits predecessors, but
there is no reference to the legislature's abandoning the
requi renent of intentional conduct. Had such a drastic change
in the statute been intended, one would think it would be
referenced along with the other changes in the expl anatory Note.

1134 In  sum there is sufficient evidence in the

Legi slative Council Notes adopted by the legislature indicating

14 1987 Ws. Act 332, § 55,

12
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that the intended purpose and scope of Ws. Stat. 8§ 948.31(2) is
much narrower than the sprawling scope created by the nmpjority's
i nterpretation. The legislature did not intend Ws. Stat.
§ 948.31(2) to apply when the defendant is not a parent or |egal
guardi an  of the «child or a person wth permssion.
Additionally, it is not likely that the |egislature intended
Ws. Stat. § 948.31(2)—a serious felony—to operate w thout any
Mens rea requirenent.

1135 Because the mpjority's interpretation of the statute
untethers it fromits intended purpose and scope as illustrated
in the Legislative Council Notes adopted as part of 1987 Ws.
Act 332, and because the majority's interpretation renders Ws.
Stat. § 948.31(2) absurdly broad,*® | conclude that the

majority's interpretation i s unreasonabl e.

* * * *

136 As | stated at the outset, 13 of the defendant's
convi ctions stand. The defendant's assertions of error that |
have not addressed are not persuasive. The defendant does not

escape severe punishnent for his abhorrent course of conduct.
The court cannot, however, affirm the defendant's conviction for
violating Ws. Stat. § 948.31(2) based on an unreasonable
interpretation of the statute. Because the interpretation of
Ws. Stat. § 948.31(2) adopted by the mpjority in the present
case S unr easonabl e, t he def endant’s convi ction for

interference with child custody should be overturned.

15 See supra Part I1.
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1137 For the reasons stated above, | dissent on this single
i ssue only.
1138 I am authorized to state that Justice ANN WALSH

BRADLEY joins this concurrence/ di ssent.

14
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